

No. 19-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WARDEN, ROSS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT D. WHITE, JR.,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
SHAMS H. HIRJI
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The circuits are split regarding whether and how the actual-prejudice requirement applies in <i>Martinez</i> cases.....	12
A. <i>Martinez</i> creates a narrow exception to the procedural-default doctrine.....	13
B. The circuits are split regarding whether a petitioner who defaults a claim with “some merit” must show any further prejudice to have his default excused.....	16
1. The Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits always or usually (dependent on the circuit) require <i>Martinez</i> petitioners to show actual	

prejudice over and above the “some merit” requirement..... 16

2. The Third, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits hold that *Martinez* eliminated any prejudice requirement..... 22

II. This is a good vehicle for addressing the question presented..... 23

III. The question whether and how the actual-prejudice requirement applies in *Martinez* cases is exceptionally important..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDIX:

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, October 8, 2019..... App.1a

Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, March 12, 2018 App.18a

Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, February 12, 2018..... App.25a

Order and Report and Recommendation, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, January 8, 2018..... App.29a

Judgment Entry, Ohio Court of Appeals for the Tenth Appellate District, April 4, 2018 App.81a

Decision and Entry, Franklin County Ohio Court of Common Pleas, November 30, 2017..... App.82a

Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio,
May 4, 2016..... App.84a

Decision, Ohio Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Appellate District, December 22, 2015 App.85a

Judgment Entry, Franklin County Ohio Court
of Common Pleas, January 27, 2014..... App.121a

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit, November 20, 2019..... App.127a

Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit, October 8, 2019..... App.129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017)	1, 22, 23
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 21
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	2, 26, 27
<i>Harris v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 874 F.3d 682 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)	15

<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newbury v. Stephens</i> , 756 F.3d 850 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Raleigh v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 827 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 17
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d. 1230 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodney v. Filson</i> , 916 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 18, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 792 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Va. Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	26
<i>Wessinger v. Vannoy</i> , 864 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)	2, 22

Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI,
915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 1, 22, 23

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. §1254..... 3
